

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION, WYOMING STOCK
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC LANDS
COUNCIL, NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SHEEP INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, INTERMOUNTAIN FOREST
ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JAMES M. MANLEY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. LECHNER
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. WILDERNESS LANDS, 1924-1964	6
II. ROADLESS AREA REVIEW AND EVAL- UATION I	7
III. ROADLESS AREA REVIEW AND EVAL- UATION II.....	9
IV. THE 2001 ROADLESS AREA CONSER- VATION RULE	10
V. STATE PETITION RULE.....	11
VI. THE INSTANT LITIGATION	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS....	13
I. THE 2001 ROADLESS RULE VIOLATES THE NATIONAL FOREST MANAGE- MENT ACT	13
II. THE 2001 ROADLESS RULE USURPS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE WILDERNESS ACT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Wilderness Act Explicitly Revoked Any Implied Authority The Forest Service Had To Designate De Facto Wilderness Areas And Reserved That Authority To Congress.....	17
B. The National Forest Management Act Does Not Grant The Forest Service The Authority To Create De Facto Wilderness Areas.....	19
C. The 2001 Roadless Rule Created De Facto Wilderness	20
D. Congress Intended To Maintain Extensive Public Access To Non-Wilderness Lands	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999)	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	15
<i>California v. Bergland</i> , 483 F. Supp. 465 (D.C. Cal. 1980)	9, 10
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006) (“ <i>Lockyer I</i> ”)	12
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2008) (“ <i>Lockyer II</i> ”).....	12
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) (“ <i>Lockyer III</i> ”)	12, 21
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of New Mexico v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 269 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)	15, 17
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	19
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 24
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	14
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980).....	2, 9
<i>Northwest Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 309 F. Supp. 593 (D. Colo. 1970).....	22
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1055 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.2d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Village of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz</i> , 484 F.2d 1244 (10th Cir. 1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003) (“ <i>Wyoming I</i> ”).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir 2005) (“ <i>Wyoming II</i> ”).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008) (“ <i>Wyoming III</i> ”).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Wyoming IV</i> ”).....	2, 13, 14, 17

STATUTES

Wyoming Wilderness Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-550, 98 Stat. 2807 (1984).....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1131.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1132.....	7, 18, 19, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	22, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1604	14, 15, 17, 19, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1538 (1964), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3615, 3616.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....	12
Supreme Court Rule 37(2)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(3)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1
36 C.F.R. § 219.1	15
36 C.F.R. § 294.12	22, 23
36 C.F.R. § 294.13	22, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2001 Roadless Area Conservation Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (January 12, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
William D. Doron, <i>Legislating for the Wilder- ness: RARE II and the California National Forests</i> (1986)	8
Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Traveling in Opposite Directions: Roadless Area Management Under the Clinton and Bush Administrations</i> , 34 Envtl. L. 1143 (2004).....	8, 18
Paul Mohai, <i>Rational Decision Making in the Planning Process: Some Empirical Evidence From RARE II</i> , 17 Env'tl. L. 507 (1987)	9
Michael Mortimer, <i>The Delegation of Law- Making Authority to the United States Forest Service: Implications in the Struggle for National Forest Management</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 907 (2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State Petition Rule for Inventoried Roadless Area Management, 70 Fed. Reg. 1055 (March 14, 2005)	11
David Stewart, <i>Creating the New American Wilderness in America’s Untrammeled Backcountry: The Roadless Area Conservation Rule and the Ninth Circuit</i> , 28 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 829 (2003).....	7, 8
